
 

1 

 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 25th January, 2021 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 

Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
on Monday, 25th January, 2021 

at 7.00 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Laura Kirman 
Tel: 01992 564273 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors I Hadley (Chairman), A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), S Heap, R Jennings, P Keska 
and B Vaz 
 
Independent A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications 
Manager on 01992 564039. 
 
 
 

 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 25 January 2021 
 

2 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute 

before speaking. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this virtual meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by 
such third parties). 
 
Please could I also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that 
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.” 
 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda for the meeting of the Committee. 
 

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 December 2020. 
 

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  To consider the attached work programme for the Committee for 2020/21. 
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 13 - 92) 
 

  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 93 - 118) 
 

  (Section 151 Officer) To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AUDIT   
 

  (Deloitte) Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Audit (verbal report) 
 

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 25 January 2021 
 

3 

the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion:  
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers:   
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Wednesday, 9 December 

2020 
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

I Hadley (Chairman), T, Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), S Heap, R Jennings, 
P Keska and B Vaz 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

J Philip 

  
Apologies:  
  
Officers 
Present: 

L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), 
S.Linsley (Senior Auditor) G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & 
Electoral Services), A Small (Strategic Director Corporate and 151 Officer), 
C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), N Cole (Corporate 
Communications Officer) and V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  

 
 

39. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

42. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting which 
warranted further discussion. 
 
 

43. Audit & Governance Committee - Work Programme  
 
The Chairman advised that the date shown as 23 November 2020 should read 9 
December 2020.  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit & Governance Committee  Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

2 

 
 

44. Internal Audit Monitoring Report - November 2020  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report, 
September to November 2020. She advised that progress had been made against 
the approved audit plan and that specialist services had been brought in to assist 
with completion of the audit plan at no additional cost. The Active Directory 
Management audit has been finalised since the last Committee meeting in 
September, with moderate assurance. This was a technical audit carried out by IT 
specialist and related to the  directory services developed by Microsoft  for the 
administration of all PCs and servers on a windows domain; additional work is 
required on passwords, dormant accounts, security logs and servers, the IT 
department were addressing the recommendations.  

The Recommendation Tracker showed three outstanding recommendations. 
Assurance was provided that the two outstanding health and safety 
recommendations were being actively worked on; additional support had been 
brought in for the Health and Safety Officer; a strategy and operational group had 
been set up; priority was being given to the completion of Health & Safety risk 
assessments; and a new system for staff to report accidents and near misses was 
due for implementation with improved training and awareness. A policy for Asbestos 
Management was approved by Cabinet on 3 Dec 2020, in line with the third 
recommendation on the tracker.  

S Marsh advised that Internal Audit had worked with the Corporate Fraud Team on 
processing and identifying potential fraud in relation to grants as well as providing 
support to the Finance Department. The corporate fraud team have continued to vet 
all right to buy though zoom and have worked with housing in relation to succession 
applications. 

 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team and 

the Corporate Fraud Team during the period October to November 2020 
be noted. 

 

45. Audit Committee Effectiveness and Review of Terms of Reference  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, reported that in line with good practice the Audit 
and Governance Committee reviewed its terms of reference and effectiveness on an 
annual basis, in line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) model and other councils. No change of reference was proposed.  

The Terms of Reference for the Committee detailed the requirement for co-opted 
members. Tony Jarvis had joined the Committee; a further recruitment exercise 
would be carried out in the new year. 

The Audit and Governance Committee had demonstrated compliance with 
recommended best practice for an effective audit committee, in line with the CIPFA 
checklist. The skills and knowledge aspect would be reported at the next meeting.  

The Chairman highlighted that this Committee was responsible for the appointment 
of the external auditors.  

Cllr Heap questioned the remit of the Committee in relation to Quails and the 
potential to look at documentation used for decision making as the sole shareholder. 
The Section 151 Officer, A Small, detailed that all governance issues fell under the 
remit of the Audit and Governance Committee, as such the Committee would be 

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee  Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

3 

responsible for oversight of the governance mechanisms. The actions and 
performance of Quails would fit into the remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
who would be able to see commercial documentation. It was noted that the 
delineation between the boundary of commercial sensitivity and information the 
Council needed to be clear.  

Resolved  

(1) That no changes are required to the Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
(2) The results of the review of effectiveness of the Committee be noted; 

and 
(3) That the progress made against the audit action plan be noted. 

 

46. Risk Management  
 
The Section 151 Officer, A Small, presented a report on Risk Management, the risk 
register and risks the Council are facing at a corporate level.  He detailed the main 
changes to the corporate risk register since the last committee. The risk for economic 
development had been reduced due to a number of actions that would bolster the 
local economy and two risks had been removed as standalone risks; the staff travel 
plan risk has been subsumed within the accommodation project and the Qualis risk 
integrated as part of financial risk for the Council  
 
Tony Jarvis commended the officers for the clarity of the report, analysis and actions. 
 
Cllr Heap challenged the risk rating of the climate emergency as B2 and suggested 
this should be A1, as climate change was occurring and impacted upon everything 
that the Council did. He detailed consequences and actions that could be carried out 
at a local, national and global level and stressed the importance of immediate 
mitigation. The significance of the climate emergency at a global level was 
acknowledged by the Committee and discussion ensued on the role of the committee 
in relation to this risk.  The Section 151 Officer advised that the risk register related to 
the actions taken by the Council in relation to that risk and if there were suitable 
plans in place to address the risk at a local level and for their sphere of influence. Cllr 
Phillips reminded the Committee that the Council had declared a Climate Emergency 
and that budget allocation had been made to allow the plans to be developed.  The 
Committee requested a report for a future meeting, on the climate emergency action 
plan from a governance perspective, that would allow them to determine if the risk 
rating needed to be reviewed and if required what the risk level should be. 
 
The Chairman raised the issue of delays to the inspection of the local plan, Cllr Philip 
explained that the inspectors schedule has limited latitude, a slot was missed due to 
Covid, but progress was anticipated. 
 
 
Resolved  
 

(1) The changes in the risk register were noted and endorsed; and  
 

(2)  That a report be presented at a future meeting, on the governance of actions 
associated with climate emergency action, to enable the Committee to 
determine if the risk rating needed to be reviewed. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee  Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

4 

47. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2020/21  
 
The Interim Chief Financial Officer, C Hartgrove, presented the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update 2020/21 which outlined the borrowing and investment 
activity for the year to date and detailed how th
[...]
8. ANNUAL AUDIT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Section 151 Officer outlined the annual audit and statement of accounts 2019/20 
could not to be presented to the Committee and advised that officers had completed 
and improved the processes to ensure that the accounts were in a fit state for audit, 
the delay was due to the external auditor’s inability to meet the deadlines due to 
capacity issues and COVID impact on finance teams.  The Committee emphasised 
the requirement  to present the audit and accounts at the next Committee meeting. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) Finalised Annual Audit and Statement of Accounts 2019/20 to be presented at 

the next Committee meeting. 

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee  Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

5 

 

49. Any Other Business 
  
The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for discussion at the 
meeting. 
 

50. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
The Chairman addressed the vacancy of Vice Chairman and advised the Committee 
that if the Chairman of the Committee was a Councillor, then the Vice Chairman must 
be a Co-Opted Member, and vice versa. Tony Jarvis was nominated by Cllr Heap 
and seconded by Cllr Vaz and duly accepted the role of Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Committee appointed Mr Tony Jarvis as the Vice Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

51. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the 
exclusion of the public and press from the meeting. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2020/21  
 

25 June 2020 
 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2019/20. 
 Corporate Fraud Team Annual Summary 2019/20 
 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20. 
 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2020/21 
 Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2020/21 
 Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 Risk Management Report 
 
27 July 2020 
 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

 
28 September 2020 
 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2019/20 
 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2020/21 
 Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 Risk Management Report 
 Statutory Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
9 December 2020 
 Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 Risk Management Report 
 Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference. 
 Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness. 
 Review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
 
25 January 2021  
 Treasury Management Investment & Strategy Statements 2021/22 
 Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 Risk Management Report 
 Review of Code of Corporate Governance. 
 Review of the Internal Audit Charter. 
 Review of the Whistleblowing policy 
 
22 March 2021  
 Risk Management Report 
 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2021/22 
 Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2021/22 

 
 Planning Letter 2020/21. 
 Audit Plan 2020/21 
 Grant Claims Audit Report 2019/20  
 Audit of Accounts Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  
 Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 
Key 
 EFDC Officer Report 
 External Auditor Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

 

Report reference:    

Date of meeting: 25 January 
2021 
 

Portfolio: 
 

Leader of the Council 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report January 2020 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sarah Marsh  (01992 564446). 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman (0((01992 564273) 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

 
(1) The Committee approves the revised Local Code of Governance 

(2) The Committee approves the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

(3) The Committee approves the revised Whistleblowing Policy 

(4) The Committee approves the revised Internal Audit Charter 

(5) The Committee notes the outcomes of the member skills and knowledge 
analysis 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report updates Members on the work completed by Internal Audit and the 
Corporate Fraud Team since the December 2020 Audit and Governance Committee 
and provides the current position in relation to overdue recommendations.  

A number of documents have been reviewed by the officer Corporate Governance 
Group as part of the annual review cycle and are presented here for approval being: 
Internal Audit Charter, the Local Code of Governance, Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy.  

In addition, a summary is given of the Committee’s collective skills and knowledge, 
confirming there is no one area of the Committee’s remit that lacks knowledge or 
experience. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of 
Reference.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
No other options. 
 
Report: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2020/21 Internal Audit Plan  

1. Progress is being made on the revised 2020/21 Audit Plan as detailed in 
Appendix 1.  

2. The following two reports have been issued since the Committee received its last 
update in December 2020: 

 
Fixed Assets – Moderate assurance 

The purpose of this audit was to assess the control framework for ensuring that 
fixed assets are properly safeguarded and accurately recorded in the Council’s 
accounts. The review established that: 

 A Fixed Asset Register is in place and sample testing confirmed that this 
is regularly updated for acquisitions, disposals, and the recording of 
depreciation. 

 Sample testing of assets shown in the Corporate Asset Register confirmed 
that fixed assets are depreciated over the life spans set out in the 
accounts and that depreciation has been correctly calculated based on the 
expected life across the range of assets. Further, sample testing 
confirmed that residual values are correct calculated. 

 There is a framework of controls i
[...]
 for their services; and 

 Address the long-term solution for the cash office arrangements, where 
demand remains high, 35% of customers do not want to switch, but the 
long-term solution work is yet to be confirmed as to date and planned 
completion. 

 

Recommendation Tracker 

3. The Audit and Governance Committee continues to receive details of all overdue 
recommendations, plus any high priority recommendations from final reports 
regardless of whether they are overdue or not.  

4. The current tracker is shown at Appendix 2 and contains one high and two 
medium priority recommendations which have passed their due dates (the same 
as reported in December 2020)  

5.  The high priority recommendation relates to Health and Safety where good 
progress is being made to implement the recommendations, being spearheaded 
by the Strategic Safety Group, of which the Chief Internal Auditor is a member.  

Table 1. Summary of tracker as at January 2021. 

Recommendation 
type 

 

 

Number 
(January 

2021) 

Number 
(December 

2020) 

Number 
(Septem

ber 
2020) 

Number 
(July 
2020) 

Number 
(June 
2020) 

High Priority not 
passed its due date 

0 0 0 2 2 

High Priority 
passed its due date 

1 1 2 1 1 

Medium Priority 
passed its due date 

2 2 1 6 6 

Low Priority 
passed its due date 

0 0 5 7 7 

Total 3 3 8 16 16 

 

Other Internal Audit activities 

6. Internal Audit has continued to provide advice and guidance in several business 
areas: 

Covid-19 central government grants for businesses and individuals: Internal 
Audit and the Corporate Fraud Team continue in providing advice and practical 
assistance on the three current business grants schemes (National Restrictions 
Support Grant, Local Restrictions Support Grant and Additional Restrictions 

Page 15



Grant).  

Finance related work: Internal Audit resource continues to be diverted to update 
the Revenue Account 2020/21 form submitted to central government and review 
the processes around the cap
[...]
t is for Epping Forest. 

Whistleblowing policy: Last reviewed in January 2019, this policy has been 
updated with the key contact details and revised timescales for reporting back on 
concerns raised (appendix 5)  This policy, along with the anti-fraud and corruption 
strategy will be promoted amongst staff and members through an awareness 
campaign.  

Review of the Internal Audit Charter 

8. The Internal Audit Charter sets out the common practices of Internal Audit and 
requires annual review in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). This was last undertaken in January 2020. 

9. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit 
Committees practical guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 edition 
states that an Audit Committee (the committee) should have a role in reviewing 
and approving the internal audit charter. In addition, the committee has a role in 
overseeing the independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism of the 
Internal Audit function. 

10. A review of the current Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 6) confirms it is still fit for 
purpose and is fully compliant with the PSIAS. The only change (underlined in 
bold) is that the Section 151 Officer now has line management responsibility for 
the Chief Internal Auditor.  

Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) update 

11. Further to our last update in December, the CFT have continued to actively vet 
each Right to Buy (RTB) application received by the Council. Due to the Covid 
situation severely reducing the ability to visit homes interviews with RTB 
applicants are still taking place however the team is utilising Zoom in order to 
conduct them wherever possible, with the applicants’ consent. Since December, a 
further two applications have been withdrawn following the vetting procedure 
taking place.   

12. Video interviews are also being utilised in cases of suspected housing fraud with 
a successful outcome during November where a tena
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic 

Director & 

151 Officer M
o

n
th

ly
 

P
age 100



Appendix 1 

5 
 

 REF RISK (IF - THEN) 
BACKGROUND - 
CAUSE/EFFECT 

L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

 

IM
P

A
C

T
 

IN
H

E
R

E
N

T
 

R
IS

K
 R

A
T

IN
G

 

MITIGATION / CURRENT 
CONTROLS 

L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

 

IM
P

A
C

T
 

R
E

S
ID

U
A

L
 R

IS
K

 

R
A

T
IN

G
 

FURTHER ACTION 
REQUIRED 
(INCLUDE 

TIMESCALES) 

RISK 
OWNER 

C
O

M
P

L
E

T
IO

N
 

R
E

V
IE

W
 D

A
T

E
 

 

Risk No 4  
 

Economic 
Developme

nt 

Vulnerability: 

Economic development 
and employment is very 
important, particularly in 
the current economic 
climate. The Council needs 
to be able to provide 
opportunities for economic 
development and 
employment (especially 
youth employment) in the 
District.  

Consequence: 

 Unable to secure 
sufficient opportunities  

 Local area and people 
lose out 

 Insufficient inward 
investment 

 Impact on economic 
vitality of area 

 Loss of revenue 

 

Risk that Council 
performs relatively poorly 
compared to other 
authorities. 

Risk remains high in 
terms of the general 
economy, however, the 
Council is making good 
headway in terms of the 
Council’s response to 
Covid-19 and economic 
recovery. For example, 
from the initial appraisal 
of Waltham Abbey, that 
there is a lower vacancy 
rate than the national 
average; assessed as 
being 5%. In addition, the 
Council has no vacant  
commercial premises.  

 

 

 

V
E

R
Y

 H
IG

H
 

M
A

J
O

R
 

A1 

Economic Development Plan 
(Nurturing Growth) was drafted 
and presented to Economic 
Development Board and 
subsequently to Cabinet Cttee 
for approval. Cabinet 
requested further consultation 
with stakeholders, and this 
was carried out through 
October & November, 
culminating in a consultation 
event on November 13th. 
A revised Economic Strategy 
and associated report was 
submitted to Cabinet in May 
which was agreed and 
contained a request for 
addi

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Monday, 25 January 2021 
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 7.05  - 7.45 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

I Hadley (Chairman), A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), S Heap and B Vaz 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

J Philip 

  
Apologies: R Jennings and P Keska 
  
Officers 
Present: 

S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), M Crowe (Corporate Fraud Team 
Manager), G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services), 
A Small (Strategic Director Corporate and 151 Officer), L Kirman 
(Democratic Services Officer), N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) and C Wisdom (External Auditor) 

  

 

52. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

53. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

55. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting which 
warranted further discussion. 
 

56. Audit & Governance Committee - Work Programme  
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

57. Internal Audit Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report.  
The Committee was advised that two audit reports had been issued. The Fixed 
Assets audit had received moderate assurance; a fixed asset register and controls 
were in place, however, there was a lack of process and procedures for end of year 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 25 January 2021 

2 

reconciliation. The Interim Chief Finance Officer had addressed the structure of the 
accountancy function and relevant processes would be introduced. The Customer 
Services audit had received substantial assurance. Good progress had been made 
around the transformation of the service, there had been a reduction from 50 to 30 
complaints over the period for quarter 1 of 2020/21 and increased resolution at the 
first point of contact. There had been a variety of awareness raising initiatives and 
positive work. 

The number of recommendations in the recommendation tracker remained low. Two 
recommendations related to Health and Safety and the Strategic Safety Group was 
ensuring good progress was being made. Mandatory training had been rolled out to 
all officers and risk assessment work was continuing. The third recommendation was 
linked to the Harlow Gilston Garden Town sharing agreement which would be 
completed by the legal team. 

Internal Audit continued to be involved in the administration of grants  and conducted  
spotlight checks to ensure companies were legitimate and still trading. This was 
supported by the Corporate Fraud team, who conduct investigations were suspected 
fraud had arisen. 

There following polices had been reviewed: 

(i) The Local Code of Governance was reviewed and amended to cover COVID, 
remote working and robust processes for emergency decisions. The code 
would support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

(ii) The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy was reviewed and the appendices 
had been incorporated for ease of access. The three pillars of activity for 
this strategy ‘acknowledge’, ‘prevent’ and ‘pursue’ had been extended to 
include ‘govern’ and ‘protect’, in line with the UK Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy.  Officers had been made aware of the fraud response plan and 
the Anti-Money Laundering Policy had limited the level of cash 
transactions.  

 

(iii) The Whistleblowing Policy had been updated with key contact details and 
revised timescales for reporting back on concerns raised. Recently the 
policy had been used anonymously and the resulting investigation 
showed nothing was untoward. 
 

(iv) The Internal Audit Charter detailed the role and remit of internal audit and was 
in line with the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

(v) The skills and knowledge analysis had shown a good spread of across the 
Committee and this would support the development of future training. 
 

Cllr Heap sought confirmation that fixed asset reconciliation would happen, 
requested clarity on the checks made in relation to COVID businesses grants and 
questioned if there was oversight of delegated decision making. The Chief Internal 
Auditor detailed that assurance had been given in relation to the reconciliation, this 
was on the tracker and would be monitored.  

The Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that checks carried out on businesses 
included: verification at Companies House; social media presence; and a review of 
the paperwork that was submitted with the application. 

Mr Jarvis sought advice on why the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy changes were 
minimal when there had been considerable change in the way the Council had 
operated. S Marsh explained that this was an overarching strategy and  covered all 
the Council’s activities and staff, each process of operation was not specified. She 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 25 January 2021 

3 

confirmed that Quails were not covered by the strategy and this would be made 
explicit in the documentation. 

Cllr Hadley asked if there were any occasion when the publicity related to fraud 
would not be maximised. The Corporate Fraud Team Manager, M Crowe, detailed 
that no organisation was impervious to fraud and they could become stronger when 
this was discovered and fixed. Fraud prosecutions had always been published and 
provided reassurance to Members, officers and residents that the council dealt with 
fraud. 

Resolved:   
 

That the Committee: 
 
(i) approved the revised Local Code of Governance; 
(ii) approved the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy; 
(iii) approved the revised Whistleblowing Policy; 
(iv) approved the revised Internal Audit Charter; and 
(v) noted the outcomes of the member skills and knowledge analysis. 

58. Risk Management  
 
The Section 151 Officer, A. Small, highlighted that there had been minimal change to 
the risk rating in the risk management report. The risk status had been updated and 
there had been no new significant risks. The previously identified risks continued to 
be managed. 

Mr Jarvis suggested that there was a significant risk around the closure of the 
accounts and detailed his concerns that this could impact on budgetary and internal 
controls. The Section 151 Officer provided assurance that the underling process had 
improved and there had been changes in the accountancy team. The accounts were 
published in line with the statutory deadline, although there were some outstanding 
issues with the audit. There would be a forward planning meeting and an accounts 
closing time frame would be put in place to meet the deadlines. 

Mr Jarvis requested an update on the Treasury Management report.  A Small 
explained that this not been a standard year and the Council’s response to COVID 
and the prioritisation of the budget setting process meant the treasury management 
report had been delayed. Cllr Philips affirmed that he had asked the finance 
department to prioritise the budget setting process, but acknowledged that the 
closure of the account was important. 

Cllr Heap suggested that the closure of accounts would get more complex with 
Quails. A Small agreed that consolidation of the Quails accounts would be a new 
issue,  however there would be a robust accounts closing process and staff were 
skilled and experienced in consolidation. In most years there were changes to the 
financial codes of practice that impacted on the processes and he was to confident 
that the accounts would be closed in time. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(1) The changes to the risk register were noted and endorsed. 
 

59. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Audit  
 
The Section 151 Officer, A. Small, advised that a final set of audited accounts for 
2019/20 had not been produced. The accounts were published and met the statutory 
timetable, but due to COVID, the external auditors, Deloitte, could not meet the 
timetable. The audit queries that the Council had to work through had been 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 25 January 2021 

4 

deprioritised due, in part, to the budget process work. There was one query that 
needed to be resolved. C Wisdom, External Auditor, confirmed the position and A 
Small advised that the report would be at the next Committee meeting. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the update on the statement of accounts 2019/20 was noted. 
 

60. Any Other Business  
 
No other business was raised for consideration by the Committee. 
 

61. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


